
 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 7 November 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.00) (Pages 1 - 3)  

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Capital Investment 

Bonds - 24 October 2018 

 (Pages 4 - 5)  

3 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's Estimate 

2019-20 

(09.00-10.00) (Pages 6 - 116)  

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales    

Isobel Garner, Chair, Wales Audit Office Board 

Kevin Thomas, Director of Corporate Services   

Steve O’Donoghue, Director of Finance and Human Resources 

 

Paper 1 – Estimate of the Income and Expenses for the Year Ended 31 March 

2020 

Paper 2 - Interim Report: An assessment of progress made against our 

2018-19 Annual Plan during the period 1 April to 30 September 2018 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5 and 8-10 

(10.00)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's Estimate 

2019-20: Consideration of evidence 

(10.00-10.15)   

6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Evidence session 7 

(Office for Budget Responsibility) 

(10.15-11.15) (Pages 117 - 129)  

Robert Chote, Chairman, Office for Budget Responsibility 

7 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session - Cabinet Secretary for 

Health and Social Services 

(11.15-12.00) (Pages 130 - 141)  

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services 

Matthew Jenkins, Deputy Director, Partnerships and Cooperation 

Gareth Haven, Finance Division 

 

Paper 3 – Letter from Paul Davies AM – 31 October 2018 

8 Autism (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

(12.00-12.10)   

9 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Consideration of 

evidence 

(12.10-12.20)   

10 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill 

(12.20-12.30) (Pages 142 - 143)  

Paper 4 – Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill 



 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 25 October 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.20 - 11.41

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5139 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Jane Hutt AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

David Rees AM 

Witnesses: 

Jim Harra, HMRC 

Jackie McGeehan, HMRC 

Victoria Winckler, Bevan Foundation 

Dyfed Alsop, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Sam Cairns, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Rebecca Godfrey, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Committee Staff: 
Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/


Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 The Chair welcomed Rhun ap Iorwerth AM as a permanent member of the 

Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

- Funding for major infrastructure projects - Mutual Investment Model - 18 

October 2018  

3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Evidence session 4 (Bevan 

Foundation)  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Victoria Winckler, Director of the Bevan 

Foundation on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20. 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Evidence session 5 (Welsh 

Revenue Authority)  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Dyfed Alsop, Chief Executive, Welsh Revenue 

Authority; Sam Cairns, Head of Operational Delivery; and Rebecca Godfrey, Chief 

Strategy Officer on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20. 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Evidence session 6 (HMRC)  

5.1 The Committee took evidence from Jim Harra, Second Permanent Secretary, HMRC; 

and Jackie McGeehan, Deputy Director, Income Tax policy, HMRC on the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2019-20. 

Pack Page 2



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 3



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-25-18 PTN1

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 2.1



Pack Page 5



 Estimate of the Income and Expenses for the Year Ended 31 March 2020 1

Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru
Auditor General for Wales

Estimate of the Income and 
Expenses for the Year Ended 
31 March 2020

October 2018
Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-25-18 P1

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Estimate of the Income and Expenses for the Year Ended 31 March 20202

Jointly prepared and laid before the National Assembly for Wales under Section 
20(1) of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg.  
This document is also available in Welsh. 

© Wales Audit Office 2018

Adrian Crompton 
Auditor General for Wales

Isobel Garner  
Chair, Wales Audit Office

Pack Page 7



 Estimate of the Income and Expenses for the Year Ended 31 March 2020 3

Preface

For each financial year, Section 20 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 requires 
the Auditor General and the Wales Audit Office jointly to prepare an estimate 
of the income and expenses of the Wales Audit Office and to lay that estimate 
before the National Assembly at least five months before the beginning of the 
financial year to which it relates.

In accordance with Section 20 of the Act, each estimate must cover (amongst 
other things) the resources required by the Auditor General for the exercise of 
his statuto
[...]
f Standing Order 17.42



Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1NA - Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1NA 
Tel/Ffôn: 0300 200 7216  

paul.davies@assembly.wales / www.pauldaviesam.co.uk 

Paul Davies AM/AC 
Aelod Y Ceidwadwyr Cymreig dros Preseli Penfro 
Conservative Member for Preseli Pembrokeshire 

Llyr Gruffydd AM  

Chair, Finance Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

31 October 2018 

Dear Llyr, 

Autism (Wales) Bill 

Further to my appearance before the Finance Committee to give evidence on the 

Autism (Wales) Bill, I would like to clarify a miscalculation in my evidence. You will 

be aware that, whilst it has not been possible to provide an accurate figure for the 

total costs of autism in Wales, the estimated figure included in the RIA is £1.1 

billion per year. The RIA refers to a reduction of 1% in autism spend resulting in a 

saving of £1million annually, a figure I also referred to in my evidence to the 

Finance Committee. However, this is an under estimation of the potential savings 

as, based on a total cost of £1.1 billion, a 1% reduction in autism spend would 

actually result in annual savings of £11 million, which is a far more substantial 

benefit. I would be grateful if this revised figure could be taken into consideration 

during the Finance Committee’s continued scrutiny of the Bill. 

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

Paul Davies AM 

Preseli Pembrokeshire 

Leader of the Welsh Conservative Assembly Group 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-25-18 P3

Pack Page 130

Agenda Item 7

mailto:paul.davies@assembly.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 142

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Capital Investment Bonds - 24 October 2018
	3 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's Estimate 2019-20
	Preface
	Contents
	Foreword
	National park authorities
	Unitary authorities
	Annex 3 - Fee scales for work undertaken at local government bodies
	Annex 2 - List of enactments under which the Wales Audit Office may and must charge fees
	Annex 1 - Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 - full text of section 24
	Foreword
	Our Work – Making Public Money Count
	Our budget 2019-20
	Changes in our call on the WCF from 2018-19 to 2019-20
	Our costs
	Our income – funding our running costs
	Capital investment


	Value for money at the Wales Audit Office
	How we use our resources to deliver our objectives
	Forward look
	The budget ambit 2019-20
	Appendix 1 – Draft Fee Scheme 2019-20
	FIN(5)-25-18 P2 - Interim Report: An assessment of progress made against our 2018-19 Annual Plan during the period 1 April to 30 September 2018
	Interim Report
	Contents
	Foreword
	Summary of our Annual Plan 2018-19
	Overview
	Performance analysis
	Appendix 1 - Audit projects
	Appendix 2 - Good practice work
	Appendix 3 - Supporting effective scrutiny and accountability
	Appendix 4 - Engagement and  joint working activity
	Appendix 5 - Our governance  and leadership
	Appendix 6 - Our people and finances

	Research Brief

	6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Evidence session 7 (Office for Budget Responsibility)
	7 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services
	Research Brief

	10 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 7 November 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.11

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5132 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Jane Hutt AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

David Rees AM 

Witnesses: 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Wales Audit 

Office 

Isobel Garner, Wales Audit Office 

Kevin Thomas, Wales Audit Office 

Steve O'Donoghue, Wales Audit Office 

Robert Chote, Office for Budget Responsibility 

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services 

Matthew Jenkins, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


Gareth Haven, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Ed Poole (Expert Adviser) 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Capital Investment Bonds - 

24 October 2018  

3 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's Estimate 2019-

20  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales; 

Isobel Garner, Chair, Wales Audit Office Board; Kevin Thomas, Director of Corporate 

Services; and Steve O’Donoghue, Director of Finance and Human Resources. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 5 and 8-10  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's Estimate 2019-

20: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 



6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Evidence session 7 (Office 

for Budget Responsibility)  

6.1 The Committee took evidence from Robert Chote, Chairman, Office for Budget 

Responsibility on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20. 

7 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session - Cabinet Secretary for Health 

and Social Services  

7.1 The Committee took evidence from Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for 

Health and Social Services; Matthew Jenkins, Deputy Director, Partnerships and 

Cooperation; and Gareth Haven, Finance Division on the Autism (Wales) Bill. 

7.2 The Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide the Committee with a note setting out: 

 his views on the challenges around the way the Regulatory Impact Assessment is 

written and what he feels is missing; and 

 the development and implementation costs of delivering the Code of Practice. 

8 Autism (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

9 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

10 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill  

10.1 The Committee authorised Llyr Gruffydd AM as the new Member in Charge of the 

Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill and agreed to write to the Business Committee 

with a revised timetable. 


